
   0-9

7 tips for handlaid turnouts,  
Apr p62

7 ways to add operating interest, 
Jun p26

11 ways to make peel-and-stick 
parts, Aug p40

30 years of the Great Lakes & 
Western, Sep p42

A

Add DCC and sound to a turn-
table, Sep p54

American history on an N scale 
diorama, Sep p34

Ask MR 
Road widths and markings, 
Dec p26

B

Ball, Don
	 Build a working interlocking 

plant, part 1, Jan p60 
Build a working interlocking 
plant, part 2, Feb p46 
Building a model railroad tele-
phone system, Nov p58 
Model horses and wagons for a 
steam-era layout, Jul p36 
Rewriting history on the Kaw 
Valley RR, Jun p32

Battery power and radio control, 
May p36

Belovarac, Ken 
7 tips for handlaid turnouts, 
Apr p62

Besougloff, Neil
	 Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 1, Jan p52 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 2, Feb p58 
Mountain short line from John 
Armstrong, A, Jan p64 
See also Editorials

Big sky, little trouble, Sep p50
Birdsong, Pete
	 Logging the Southern pines, Jan 

p38
Blumensaadt, Mike 

American history on an N scale 
diorama, Sep p34

Bond, Karl 
Model a Trinity two-bay cement 
hopper, Oct p52

Bradley, Marty 
30 years of the Great Lakes & 
Western, Sep p42

Buchanan, Steve 
Scenery for a diorama, Mar p68

Build a coal truck dump, Oct p34
Build a working interlocking 

plant, part 1, Jan p60
Build a working interlocking 

plant, part 2, Feb p46
Building a brick switch tower, 

May p52
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 1, Jan p52
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 2, Feb p58
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 3, Mar p60
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 4, Apr p38
Building a model railroad tele-

phone system, Nov p58

C

Cartoons
	 Matteo, Matt: Jan p101, Feb 

p97, Mar p105, Apr p89, May 
p85, Jun p81, Jul p85, Aug p85, 
Sep p81, Oct p85  
Seidita, Joe, Nov p89, Dec p101

Construction articles: Layouts 
and modules

	 Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 1, Jan p52 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 2, Feb p58 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 3, Mar p60 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 4, Apr p38 
On the waterfront, Part 1,  
Dec p40

INDEX
Volume 82 • January-December 2015

© 2016 Kalmbach Publishing Co., 21027 Crossroads Circle, P.O. Box 1612, Waukesha, WI 53187-1612. No part of this volume 
may be reprinted without the specific permission of the publisher.

Cartoons
Construction articles
Cover photos

Layout descriptions
Obituaries
Operation

Prototype drawings
Prototype information
Techniques

Technology
Track plans

Using the index: Most feature material has been indexed at least three ways – once by title, again under 
the author’s last name, and finally by subject, usually falling under at least one of the MR subject categories.

Italics indicates an author’s name (or a photographer, under Trackside Photos).

MR subject categories:

Ask MR
DCC Corner
Editorials (From the Editor)
Heritage Fleet

Information Desk
News & Products
N Scale Insight
Operators, The

Product Reviews
Step by Step
Trackside Photos
Trains of Thought

Workshop Tips

MR departments:

January February March April May June

July August September October November December

Richards, Jim 
‘Scratchbashing’ an arch 
through-truss bridge, Jun p48

Rickaby, Dave 
Showing off Colorado narrow 
gauge, Nov p32 
Streamliners and steam, Jul p52 
Symphony in a crawl space, A, 
May p30

Rooke, Bill 
How to set up a smart phone 
throttle, Jul p58

Russell, Harold W. 
Drawings for a compact depot, 
Oct p56 
Plans for a rail-served feed mill, 
Jan p44 

S

Santello, Lou 
Touch-screen control for a club 
layout, Mar p44

Sargeant, Jeff 
Installing a layout skirt on a 
straight and curved fascia,  
Aug p52

Sassi, Lou 
Craftsman’s O scale showcase, 
A, Oct p28 
Freelancing through the San 
Fernando Valley, Dec p52

	 How to make and wire realistic-
looking utility poles, Jun p57 
Legacy of the Berkshire Lines, 
Nov p46 
Make “ground goop” for ground 
cover, Mar p71 
Middle Division memories,  
Apr p46 
New Haven tribute, Dec p64 
Railfanning coast-to-coast,  
Aug p56 
See also Step by Step

Scenery for a diorama, Mar p68
‘Scratchbashing’ an arch through-

truss bridge, Jun p48
Scratchbuild a large lineside 

industry, Jul p44
Scratchbuild an 1870s water 

tower, Aug p34
Scratchbuild with help from 3-D 

printing, Sep p26
Showing off Colorado narrow 

gauge, Nov p32
Snell, M.R.
	 How to model a rebuilt diesel 

locomotive, Nov p54 
How to model boxcar lading 
debris, Sep p38 
How to model repaired rolling 
stock, Dec p48

Snyder, Richard H. 
Getting the most out of a wood 
kit, Mar p48

Søeborg, Pelle
	 Improve a bi-level auto rack, 

May p41  
Model a concrete block struc-
ture using basswood, Dec p60 
Modeling streets and highways, 
Aug p28 
Tips for improving turnouts, 
Jul p41

Sperandeo, Andy
	 See Operators, The
Sprague, Bob 

Track plan for a Conrail moun-
tain branch, Jun p54

Step by Step
	 How to build a laser-cut wood 

kit, Nov p28 
How to build a styrene horse-
and-wagon kit, Jul p24 
How to build retaining walls, 
Jan p34 
How to kitbash a factory-assem-

bled plastic structure, Apr p28 
How to layer backdrops for 
depth, May p26 
How to make trees from a natu-
ral kit, Oct p24 
How to model a cornfield,  
Dec p34 
How to model a railroad main-
tenance yard, Mar p32 
How to model an enginehouse, 
part 1, Aug p24 
How to model an enginehouse, 
part 2, Sep p22 
How to model industry signs, 
Jun p22 
Weather a brick structure,  
Feb p32

Stover, Brooks 
11 ways to make peel-and-stick 
parts, Aug p40

Streamliners and steam, Jul p52
Switzer, Mont 

Three easy car detailing proj-
ects, Feb p40

Symphony in a crawl space, A, 
May p30

T

Techniques 
7 tips for handlaid turnouts, 
Apr p62 
11 ways to make peel-and-stick 
parts, Aug p40 
Add DCC and sound to a turn-
table, Sep p54 
Big sky, little trouble, Sep p50 
Getting the most out of a wood 
kit, Mar p48 
How to make and wire realistic-
looking utility poles, Jun p57 
How to make older turnouts 
DCC-friendly, Apr p58 
How to model boxcar lading 
debris, Sep p38 
How to model repaired rolling 
stock, Dec p48 
How to set up a smart phone 
throttle, Jul p58 
How to use foam insulation 
board for structure cores,  
Feb p66 
How to weather one layer at a 
time, Jan p70 
Layout planning, one block at a 
time, Oct p38 
Modeling fall forests, Nov p40 
New look for a ‘blue box’ car, A, 
Jun p38 
Three easy car detailing proj-
ects, Feb p40 
Tips for improving turnouts, 
Jul p41 
See also Step by Step

Technology
	 Battery power and radio con-

trol, May p36 
Easy turnout control with 
Touch Toggles, Dec p70 
Touch-screen control for a club 
layout, Mar p44

Three easy car detailing projects, 
Feb p40

Tips for improving turnouts,  
Jul p41

Touch-screen control for a club 
layout, Mar p44

Track plan for a Conrail mountain 
branch, Jun p54

Track plan for an industrial cor-
ridor, Nov p37

Track plans
	 Aksarben Road/ATSF Wishbone 

Division (O), Jan p64 
Los Angeles Junction Ry. (HO), 
May p59 
Track plan for a Conrail moun-

tain branch, Jun p54 
Track plan for an industrial cor-
ridor, Nov p37

Trackside Photos (italics indi-
cates photographer)

	 Alt, Bill, Jun p73 
Angell, Dale, Dec p90 
Boardman, Terry, Oct p74 
Brandes, Hans, Oct p75 
Brechlin, Earl, Mar p94 
Brennecke, Paul, Jun p73 
Brown, Bill, Apr p76 
Butts, David, Sep p73 
Clarke, Pete and Jane, Nov p79 
Confalone, Mike, Oct p72 
Dance, Mark, Nov p78 
Dolkos, Paul, Nov p76, Nov p79 
Dombey, Bruce, Aug p77 
Ebert, Tom, Aug p76 
Fogg, John, Jun p70 
Foreman, Ron, Dec p88 
Gillen, Tom, Jun p73 
Gunn, Pablo, Aug p77 
Hansell, Jay, Aug p76 
Horton, Timothy, Nov p78 
Innell, Dave, Apr p79 
Jackson, Peter, Jan p90 
Johnson, Bob, Dec p91 
Kirkpatrick, Doug, May p75 
Lachelli, Pete, Jun p72 
Lahodny, Ray, Jul p74 
Lawrence, Kenneth, Apr p78 
Luebke, Emory, Jun p72 
Mansfield, Dan, Sep p73 
Maule, Sue, Jan p90 
Maule, Tom, Jan p90 
Miecznikowski, Tom and Dave, 
Aug p76 
Mitchell, Bob, Jul p74 
Moore, Brian, Oct p75 
Murphy, Bob, Jan p88 
Murphy, Dennis, Apr p79 
Nelson, Doug, Dec p91 
O’Connell, Mike, Mar p95 
Orndorff, Kirk, Jan p91 
Palermo, Steve, Dec p90 
Pietrak, Paul, May p75 
Pizzuto, Mike, May p74 
Puffer, Seth, Mar p95 
Pullano, Richard, Apr p79 
Qualman, Jay, Aug p74 
Ravenscroft, Kenny, Jul p72 
Rickaby, Dave, Jun p72, Aug p76 
Sargeant, Jeff, Sep p73 
Sassi, Lou, Apr p76, Sep p71 
Searles, Brian, Nov p78 
Sherrill, Steve, Nov p79 
Spavins, James, Jan p88 
Stapfer, James, Jul p75 
Stelmach, Bob, Mar p92 
Stetz, Jon, Oct p74 
Stover, Brooks, Mar p92 
Stover, Brooks, May p73 
Strebel, Steve, Dec p90 
Sundance Central, Sep p71 
Tagsold, Doug, Nov p78 
Thompson, Mat, Sep p72 
VanDeWater, Art, Jul p75 
Vaughn, David, Nov p76 
Vistad, Jon Einer, Mar p94 
Walterreit, Jerry, Sep p72 
Warren, Al, May p74 
Wheeler, Mike, Jan p91 
Youngblood, Peter, Apr p78

Trains of Thought
	 Being too experienced, Mar p89 

Big isn’t a lot of littles, Dec p86 
Context and a second reality, 
Jul p71 
Detour move satisfies itch for F 
units, A, Aug p72 
Entertaining yard operations, 
Sep p68 
Finding puzzle pieces, Nov p75 
How to spend a spring break, 
Jan p85 
In search of scale corn, May p71 
In the footsteps of the masters, 

Apr p75 
Overnighting in a ‘caboose 
motel’, Jun p69 
Sunny and 70, Feb p81 
Two for the price of one, Oct p71 

U-V

Upton, Gerald 
Denver & Rio Grande Western 
in Gn3, The, Feb p36

Use vacuum tubes to boost your 
DCC signal, Apr p65

W-X-Y-Z

Western inspiration in HO scale, 
Feb p50

White, Eric 
Scratchbuild with help from 
3-D printing, Sep p26

	 See also DCC Corner
Wills, Keith 

See Heritage Fleet
Workshop Tips
	 Add passengers for a ‘working’ 

coach, Nov p26 
Budget-priced communications, 
Oct p20 
Build a car inspection station, 
Feb p28 
Build a portable track gang, 
Aug p20 
Choosing car sizes, curves, and 
turnouts, Jun p20 
Filling in trackside details,  
Apr p24 
How to used extruded-foam 
board for scenery and modeling 
projects, Mar p28 
Specialized couplers for special 
jobs, Sep p20 
Structure detailing that makes 
sense, Jul p22 
Suggestions for good layout 
lighting, Jan p30 
Use a wye to turn locomotives, 
enhance switching, May p22

Worthington, Vic 
Scratchbuild a large lineside 
industry, Jul p44

Now on ModelRailroader.com

The 2005-2015 annual indices are 
available as PDFs under The Magazine 
tab at www.ModelRailroader.com. 
For a searchable index of articles in 
Model Railroader and other model and 
prototype railroad publications, visit     
www.index.mrmag.com.



Construction articles: 
Miscellaneous 
Build a working interlocking 
plant, part 1, Jan p60 
Build a working interlocking 
plant, part 2, Feb p46 
Building a model railroad tele-
phone system, Nov p58 
Easy turnout control with 
Touch Toggles, Dec p70 
How to build DCC-friendly sig-
nals and occupancy detectors, 
May p56 
Improved hands-free uncoupler 
control, Nov p62 
Installing a layout skirt on a 
straight and curved fascia,  
Aug p52 
Instead of paint, carpet your 
fascia, Sep p32 
Model horses and wagons for a 
steam-era layout, Jul p36 
See also Step By Step

Construction articles: Rolling 
stock and locomotives

	 How to model a rebuilt diesel 
locomotive, Nov p54 
Model a Trinity two-bay cement 
hopper, Oct p52 
Rebuild an old N scale locomo-
tive to match a prototype,  
Mar p54

Construction articles: Scenery
	 How to model a desert, Jan p48 

Modeling streets and highways, 
Aug p28  
Scenery for a diorama, Mar p68 
Make “ground goop” for ground 
cover, Mar p71 
See also Step By Step

Construction articles: Structures
	 Building a brick switch tower, 

May p52 
Build a coal truck dump,  
Oct. p34 
Model a concrete block struc-
ture using basswood, Dec p60 
‘Scratchbashing’ an arch 
through-truss bridge, Jun p48 
Scratchbuild a large lineside 
industry, Jul p44 
Scratchbuild an 1870s water 
tower, Aug p34 
Scratchbuild with help from 
3-D printing, Sep p26 
See also Step By Step

Cover photos
	 Dolkos, Paul: Dec 

Forbes, Jim: Jan 
Lewis, Dan: Jun 
Malmborg, Rolf: Feb 
Sassi, Lou: Apr, Jul, Oct, Nov 
Søeborg, Pelle: Aug 
Zuback, Bill: Mar, May, Sep

Craftsman’s O scale showcase, A, 
Oct p28

D

DCC Corner
	 Adding ‘sweet’ sound to an Alco 

RS-1, Oct p60 
Back to basics: DCC wiring, 
Apr p66 
Back to basics: Making power-
routing turnouts work better 
with DCC, Nov p66 
Back to basics: powering all-live 
turnouts, Dec p76 
Computer interfaces for DCC, 
Aug p62 
How to minimize signal distor-
tion, May p62 
Installing a diesel decoder,  
Jul p62 
Is it time to switch to DCC? 
Feb p70 

Showing off a traction decoder’s 
tricks, Jan p74 
SoundCar brings the sound of 
the rails, Mar p80 
Thinking about going wireless? 
Sep p58 
Use DecoderPro to simplify 
programming, Jun p60

Denver & Rio Grande Western in 
Gn3, The, Feb p36

Dream layout in a depot, A,  
Mar p36

Dolkos, Paul J. 
Battery power and radio con-
trol, May p36 
Instead of paint, carpet your 
fascia, Sep p32 
On the waterfront, Part 1,  
Dec p40

Drawings for a compact depot, 
Oct p56

E

Easy turnout control with Touch 
Toggles, Dec p70

Editorials
	 43 years of having fun, Nov p8 

200 letters and counting, Jul p8 
Battery-powered future?, A, 
May p8 
Big steam terminology, Mar p8 
Bits and pieces of news, Aug p8 
Deciding what to build, Jan p8 
Distant call of the West, The, 
Feb p8 
Journey or destination? Oct p8 
Regional convention fun,  
Sep p8 
Shelves and archives, Apr p8 
Smoke, cinders, and photos, 
Jun p8 
‘So long’ to our friend Andy, 
Dec p8

Ericson, Duane 
Last days on a copper mining 
railroad, Apr p32

F

Foreman, Ron 
Scratchbuild an 1870s water 
tower, Aug p34

Forty years modeling 1 day, Oct 
p44

Freelancing through the San 
Fernando Valley, Dec p52

G

Getting the most out of a wood 
kit, Mar p48

Great Northwest in Z scale, The, 
Mar p74

Grivno, Cody
	 See News & Products
	 See Step by Step
Guide to freight car trucks,  

Apr p54

H

Hediger, Jim
	 Guide to freight car trucks,  

Apr p54 
	 See also Information Desk 
	 See also Workshop 

See also Editorials
Heritage Fleet 

End of medieval HO – 1939, 
The, Oct p22 
E. Suydam & Co. offered cars 
to model California’s Pacific 
Electric Ry., Dec p30 

Fluid drive: an early choice for 
smoother operation, Aug p22

How to build DCC-friendly signals 
and occupancy detectors,  
May p56

How to make and wire realistic-
looking utility poles, Jun p57

How to make older turnouts DCC-
friendly, Apr p58

How to model a desert, Jan p48
How to model a rebuilt diesel 

locomotive, Nov p54
How to model boxcar lading 

debris, Sep p38
How to model repaired rolling 

stock, Dec p48
How to set up a smart phone 

throttle, Jul p58
How to use foam insulation board 

for structure cores, Feb p66
How to weather one layer at a 

time, Jan p70

I-J
Improve a bi-level auto rack,  

May p41
Improved hands-free uncoupler 

control, Nov p62
Information Desk
	 Amtrak I and II carbody and 

interior differences, Nov p22 
Ballast enhances realism,  
Apr p20 
Concrete mileposts and prop-
erty markers, May p18 
Easy conversions keep revenue 
cars working in company ser-
vice, Mar p22 
Elegant terminals once 
welcomed passengers at their 
destinations, Sep p16 
End details add realism to your 
passenger cars, Feb p24 
How a local agent ran a typical 
small town station, Jun p18 
Look at the second floor 
interior detail in a mechanical 
interlocking tower, A, Jan p24  
Model a mini-mill to add a 
compact heavy industry to your 
railroad, Oct p18 
Rules for identification, posi-
tion of hazardous loads, Jul p18 
Temporary depots help main-
tain service, Aug p18

Installing a layout skirt on a 
straight and curved fascia,  
Aug p52

Instead of paint, carpet your 
fascia, Sep p32

Jacobs, Dave 
Narrow gauge logging in a 
small space, Jun p42

Javier, Christian 
Track plan for an industrial cor-
ridor, Nov p37

Johnson, Bob 
Prototype operations on UP’s 
Butte Line, May p44

K

Kawala, Dana
	 See Product Reviews
Kelly, Jim
	 See N Scale Insight
Kirkpatrick, Douglas 

Add DCC and sound to a turn-
table, Sep p54

Koester, Tony
	 Layout planning, one block at a 

time, Oct p38  
See also Trains of Thought

Kyser, Ken 
Build a coal truck dump,  
Oct. p34

L
L.A. Junction track plan on a 

shelf, May p59
Lane, Ron 

Forty years modeling 1 day, 
Oct p44

Last days on a copper mining 
railroad, Apr p32

Layout descriptions (by owner 
and name) 
All American Railroads (S)  
Aug p56 
Apple Valley Model RR Club: 
Piedmont Division (HO),  
Mar p36

	 Birdsong, Pete: Fernwood Lum-
ber Co. RR (On30), Jan p38 
Blumensaadt, Mike: Manassas 
Junction, Va. (N), Sep p34 
Bradley, Marty: Great Lakes & 
Western (HO), Sep p42 
Colorado Narrow Guage 
(On30), Nov p32 
Carol Valley RR (HO), Jul p28 
Cornbelt Northern RR (HO), 
Jul p52 
Cascade Mountain RR (Z),  
Mar p74 
Denver & Rio Grande Western 
(Gn3), Feb p36 
Ericson, Duane: Torres & Pri-
etas RR (On30), Apr p32 
Fairhope & Northern RR (HO), 
Dec p64 
Grand Junction RR (HO),  
Feb p50 
Great Lakes & Western (HO), 
Sep p42  
Fernwood Lumber Co. RR 
(On30), Jan p38 
Fyten, Mike: Kaw Valley RR (S), 
Jun p32 
Iron Mountain, Marquette & 
Lake Superior RR (HO),  
May p30 
Jacobs, Dave: Michigan- 
California Lumber Co. (On30), 
Jun p42 
Johnson, Bob: Union Pacific 
Butte Line (HO), May p44 
Kaw Valley RR (S), Jun p32 
Lane, Ron: Mann’s Creek Ry. 
(HO, HOn3), Oct p44 
Malmborg, Rolf: Grand Junc-
tion RR (HO), Feb p50 
Manassas Junction, Va. (N), 
Sep p34 
Mann’s Creek Ry. (HO, HOn3), 
Oct p44 
Michigan-California Lumber 
Co. (On30), Jun p42 
Miller, David: Cascade Moun-
tain RR (Z), Mar p74 
Montgomery, Steve: Carol Val-
ley RR (HO), Jul p28 
Narragansett RR (On3), Oct p28 
Olander, Stan: Cornbelt North-
ern RR (HO), Jul p52 
Nenna, Dave: Tehachapi Subdi-
vision (N) Aug p44 
Pennsylvania RR Middle Divi-
sion (HO), Apr p46 
Piedmont Division (HO),  
Mar p36 
Rodgers, Steve: Fairhope & 
Northern RR (HO), Dec p64 
Sheridan, Jay: Iron Mountain, 
Marquette & Lake Superior RR 
(HO), May p30 
Smoczynski, Bob: Colorado 
Narrow Gauge (On30), Nov p32 
New England, Berkshire & 
Western (HO), Nov p46 
Spaulding, Bob: All American 
Railroads (S) Aug p56 
Rensselaer Model Railroad 
Club: New England, Berkshire 

& Western (HO), Nov p46 
Santa Fe (HO), Dec p52 
Staton, Tom: Narragansett RR 
(On3), Oct p28 
Stern, Rick: Santa Fe (HO), 
Dec p52 
Swain, Ed: Pennsylvania RR 
Middle Division (HO), Apr p46 
Tehachapi Subdivision (N)  
Aug p44 
Torres & Prietas RR (On30), 
Apr p32 
Union Pacific Butte Line (HO), 
May p44 
Upton, Gerald: Denver & Rio 
Grande Western (Gn3), Feb p36 
Zeren, Jim: Colorado Narrow 
Gauge (On30), Nov p32

Layout planning, one block at a 
time, Oct p38

Learn from a mid-size layout built 
to operate, Jul p28

Legacy of the Berkshire Lines, 
Nov p46

Leone, Gerry 
Big sky, little trouble, Sep p50 
Easy turnout control with 
Touch Toggles, Dec p70

Lewis, Dan 
7 ways to add operating inter-
est, Jun p26

Logging the Southern pines,  
Jan p38

M

Magliaro, Max 
Rebuild an old N scale locomo-
tive to match a prototype,  
Mar p54

Make “ground goop” for ground 
cover, Mar p71

Malmborg, Rolf 
Western inspiration in HO 
scale, Feb p50

Matteo, Matt
	 See Cartoons
McGurk, Martin 

Modeling fall forests, Nov p40
Middle Division memories,  

Apr p46
Miller, David 

Great Northwest in Z scale, The, 
Mar p74

Miller, Hal 
Use vacuum tubes to boost your 
DCC signal, Apr p65

Mindheim, Lance 
L.A. Junction track plan on a 
shelf, May p59

Mitchell, Maynard 
How to use foam insulation 
board for structure cores,  
Feb p66

Model a concrete block structure 
using basswood, Dec p60

Model a Trinity two-bay cement 
hopper, Oct p52

Model horses and wagons for a 
steam-era layout, Jul p36

Modeling fall forests, Nov p40
Modeling streets and highways, 

Aug p28
Montgomery, Steve 

Learn from a mid-size layout 
built to operate, Jul p28

Mountain short line from John 
Armstrong, A, Jan p64

N

N scale Tehachapi Sub in 11 x 13 
feet, Aug p44

Narrow gauge logging in a small 
space, Jun p42

Nenna, Dave 

N scale Tehachapi Sub in  
11 x 13 feet, Aug p44

New Haven tribute, Dec p64
New look for a ‘blue box’ car, A, 

Jun p38
News & Products
	 Good luck in retirement, Jim! 

Nov p10 
Innovative products announced 
at iHobby, Jan p10 
New iHobby owner announced, 
Jan p10 
New products unveiled at Train-
fest, Feb p10

Nicoletti, Mike 
Dream layout in a depot, A,  
Mar p36

Nipkow, Kim
	 How to model a desert, Jan p48
N Scale Insight
	 Handy N scale uncoupler – 

good for olives, too, A, Jan p28 
How to keep piggybacks on 
track, Mar p26 
Repairing older N scale hand-
rails, Nov p24 
Running trains too fast in N 
scale, Sep p18 
Some tools N-scalers will love, 
May p20 
Thoughts on detailing N scale 
diesels, Jul p20 

O

Obituaries
	 Manlick, Donald B., May p11 

Sperandeo, Andy, Dec p8
On the waterfront, Part 1, Dec p40
Operation
	 7 ways to add operating inter-

est, Jun p26
Operators, The
	 Another look at yard limits,  

Sep p82 
Basic operators’ lingo, Jan p102 
Extra train questions and  
answers, Mar p106 
Few of my favorite things, A, 
Dec p102 
Good pre-session checklist, A, 
Jun p82 
Helping the yardmaster look 
experienced, Jul p86 
Moving empty freight cars,  
Nov p90 
Passenger train consists,  
Apr p90 
Practicing what I preach,  
May p86 
Reading the fine print, Aug p86 
Switching with hand signals, 
Feb p98 
Using whistle (and horn) sig-
nals, Oct p86

Otte, Steven 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 3, Mar p60 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 4, Apr p38 
See also Ask MR 
See also Step by Step

	 See also Trackside Photos
Oxnard, Thomas 

Building a brick switch tower, 
May p52

P-Q

Piquette, Jean C. 
Improved hands-free uncoupler 
control, Nov p62

Plans for a rail-served feed mill, 
Jan p44

Product Reviews: Cars, freight
	 AAR 50-foot postwar double-

door boxcar, HO, Atlas, Jul p70 
American Car & Foundry 
11,000-gallon tank car, HO, 
Kadee, Dec p82 
ATSF 50-foot plug door boxcar, 
HO, Moloco, Nov p72 
Bethlehem Steel F89FH flatcar 
with Whitehead & Kales bi-level 
Auto-Pack, HO, Athearn,  
Oct p70 
Eastern Car Co./National Steel 
Car 52'-6" mill gondola, HO, 
Rapido Trains, Jun p68 
GATX 8,000-gallon acid tank 
car, HO, Tangent, Jun p68 
GATX TankTrain tank car, HO, 
Athearn, Jan p82 
General American 50-foot 
insulated boxcar, HO, Moloco, 
Mar p86 
General American Dry-Flo hop-
per, HO, Tangent Scale Models, 
Jan p81 
General Steel Castings 60-ton 
well flat car, N, Eastern Sea-
board Models, Oct p70 
Magor 4,948-cubic-foot-
capacity covered hopper, HO, 
ExactRail, Apr p74 
NACC PD3000 covered hopper, 
N, Trainworx, Jan p84 
National Steel 50-foot plug-door 
boxcar, HO, Atlas, Feb p80 
Norfolk & Western H2a 70-ton 
coal hopper, N, Broadway Lim-
ited Imports, Aug p70 
Pennsylvania RR 50-foot box-
car, HO, Tangent Scale Models, 
May p68 
Pressed Steel Car Co. 70-ton 
center-discharge ore car,  
Aug p70 
Pullman-Standard 4750 covered 
hopper, HO, Accurail, Feb p78 
Pullman-Standard 85' pig-
gyback flatcar, N, Trainworx, 
Mar p88 
Pullman-Standard 100-ton coal 
gondola, N, Fox Valley Models, 
Sep p66 
Thrall 65' mill gondola, HO, 
Wm. K. Walthers Inc., Jan p84 
Thrall corrugated-panel gon-
dola, N, Trainworx, Feb p80 
Trinity 3,281-cubic-foot covered 
hopper, HO, American Limited 
Models, Dec p84

Product Reviews: Cars, non-
revenue

	 Rotary snowplow and B unit, 
HO, Athearn, Mar p88 
Union Pacific water tenders, N, 
Kato, Apr p69

Product Reviews: Cars, pas-
senger

	 American Car & Foundry 70-
foot mail baggage car, N, Micro-
Trains Line, Nov p74 
ATSF 24-duplex-roomette 
sleeper, HO, Wm. K. Walthers 
Inc., Apr p74 
B&O Capitol Limited diner and 
kitchen/dorm, HO, Wm. K. 
Walthers Inc., Oct p68 
Pennsylvania RR heavyweight 
dining car, N, Micro-Trains 
Line, May p70 
Pennsylvania RR P70 coach, 
HO, Bachmann, Aug p68 
Pennsylvania RR PB70 passen-
ger baggage car, HO, Bach-
mann, Aug p68 
Union Pacific excursion train, 
N, Kato, Apr p70

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
diesel

	 Alco RS-1, HO, Atlas, Aug p64 
Alco S-2, HO, Atlas, Mar p84 

Baldwin RF-16 Shark, HO, BLI, 
Oct p64 
Clyde Engineering Queensland 
Rys. 1550 class, HO, HOn3, 
Wuiske Models, Nov p74 
EMD F7A and F7B, HO,  
Wm. K. Walthers Inc., Sep p66 
EMD F40PH, HO, Wm. K. 
Walthers Inc., Nov p68 
EMD F40PH-2D, HO, Rapido 
Trains, Sep p60 
EMD GP7, HO, Athearn,  
May p66 
EMD GP30, HO, Wm. K. Wal-
thers Inc., Jun p64 
EMD GP35, HO, Kato, Sep p62 
EMD GP38-2, N, Wm. K. Wal-
thers Inc.,  
Aug p66 
EMD GP60, HO, Wm. K. Wal-
thers Inc., Dec p78 
EMD GP60M, HO, Fox Valley 
Models, Oct p66 
EMD SD70M, HO, Athearn, 
Nov p70 
EMD SW1, N, Arnold, Dec p80 
EMD SW1500, HO, BLI,  
Feb p76 
General Electric ES44AC, HO, 
MTH, Jul p64 
General Electric U25C, HO, 
Rivarossi, Feb p74 
General Electric U25C, N, 
Arnold, Jul p66 
General Motors Diesel GMD-1, 
HO, Rapido Trains, Apr p72

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
steam

	 Chesapeake & Ohio Allegheny 
2-6-6-6, HO, MTH, May p64 
Chesapeake & Ohio Kanawha 
2-8-4, N, Bachmann, Jun p62 
PRR H10s 2-8-0, HO, BLI,  
Jan p78 
Union Pacific FEF-3 4-8-4, N, 
Kato, Apr p68 
Virginian Ry. Blue Ridge  
2-6-6-6, HO, Rivarossi, Mar p82

Product Reviews: Miscellaneous
	 Decoder Dr., Model Rectifier 

Corp., May p70  
Just Plug Lighting System, 
Woodland Scenics, Sep p64 
Sound Box, Kato, Jun p66 
Tsunami SoundCar decoder, 
SoundTraxx, Jan p80 
WOWSound diesel decoder, 
Train Control Systems, Jul p68

Product Reviews: Structures
	 Drive-in theater, HO, Wm. K. 

Walthers Inc., Jul p70
Prototype drawings 

Drawings for a compact depot, 
Oct p56 
Plans for a rail-served feed mill, 
Jan p44

Prototype operations on UP’s 
Butte Line, May p44

Puckett, Larry 
How to build DCC-friendly sig-
nals and occupancy detectors, 
May p56 
How to make older turnouts 
DCC-friendly, Apr p58

	 See also DCC Corner

R

Railfanning coast-to-coast,  
Aug p56

Rebuild an old N scale locomotive 
to match a prototype, Mar p54

Renshaw, Andy 
New look for a ‘blue box’ car, A, 
Jun p38

Rewriting history on the Kaw  
Valley RR, Jun p32



Construction articles: 
Miscellaneous 
Build a working interlocking 
plant, part 1, Jan p60 
Build a working interlocking 
plant, part 2, Feb p46 
Building a model railroad tele-
phone system, Nov p58 
Easy turnout control with 
Touch Toggles, Dec p70 
How to build DCC-friendly sig-
nals and occupancy detectors, 
May p56 
Improved hands-free uncoupler 
control, Nov p62 
Installing a layout skirt on a 
straight and curved fascia,  
Aug p52 
Instead of paint, carpet your 
fascia, Sep p32 
Model horses and wagons for a 
steam-era layout, Jul p36 
See also Step By Step

Construction articles: Rolling 
stock and locomotives

	 How to model a rebuilt diesel 
locomotive, Nov p54 
Model a Trinity two-bay cement 
hopper, Oct p52 
Rebuild an old N scale locomo-
tive to match a prototype,  
Mar p54

Construction articles: Scenery
	 How to model a desert, Jan p48 

Modeling streets and highways, 
Aug p28  
Scenery for a diorama, Mar p68 
Make “ground goop” for ground 
cover, Mar p71 
See also Step By Step

Construction articles: Structures
	 Building a brick switch tower, 

May p52 
Build a coal truck dump,  
Oct. p34 
Model a concrete block struc-
ture using basswood, Dec p60 
‘Scratchbashing’ an arch 
through-truss bridge, Jun p48 
Scratchbuild a large lineside 
industry, Jul p44 
Scratchbuild an 1870s water 
tower, Aug p34 
Scratchbuild with help from 
3-D printing, Sep p26 
See also Step By Step

Cover photos
	 Dolkos, Paul: Dec 

Forbes, Jim: Jan 
Lewis, Dan: Jun 
Malmborg, Rolf: Feb 
Sassi, Lou: Apr, Jul, Oct, Nov 
Søeborg, Pelle: Aug 
Zuback, Bill: Mar, May, Sep

Craftsman’s O scale showcase, A, 
Oct p28

D

DCC Corner
	 Adding ‘sweet’ sound to an Alco 

RS-1, Oct p60 
Back to basics: DCC wiring, 
Apr p66 
Back to basics: Making power-
routing turnouts work better 
with DCC, Nov p66 
Back to basics: powering all-live 
turnouts, Dec p76 
Computer interfaces for DCC, 
Aug p62 
How to minimize signal distor-
tion, May p62 
Installing a diesel decoder,  
Jul p62 
Is it time to switch to DCC? 
Feb p70 

Showing off a traction decoder’s 
tricks, Jan p74 
SoundCar brings the sound of 
the rails, Mar p80 
Thinking about going wireless? 
Sep p58 
Use DecoderPro to simplify 
programming, Jun p60

Denver & Rio Grande Western in 
Gn3, The, Feb p36

Dream layout in a depot, A,  
Mar p36

Dolkos, Paul J. 
Battery power and radio con-
trol, May p36 
Instead of paint, carpet your 
fascia, Sep p32 
On the waterfront, Part 1,  
Dec p40

Drawings for a compact depot, 
Oct p56

E

Easy turnout control with Touch 
Toggles, Dec p70

Editorials
	 43 years of having fun, Nov p8 

200 letters and counting, Jul p8 
Battery-powered future?, A, 
May p8 
Big steam terminology, Mar p8 
Bits and pieces of news, Aug p8 
Deciding what to build, Jan p8 
Distant call of the West, The, 
Feb p8 
Journey or destination? Oct p8 
Regional convention fun,  
Sep p8 
Shelves and archives, Apr p8 
Smoke, cinders, and photos, 
Jun p8 
‘So long’ to our friend Andy, 
Dec p8

Ericson, Duane 
Last days on a copper mining 
railroad, Apr p32

F

Foreman, Ron 
Scratchbuild an 1870s water 
tower, Aug p34

Forty years modeling 1 day, Oct 
p44

Freelancing through the San 
Fernando Valley, Dec p52

G

Getting the most out of a wood 
kit, Mar p48

Great Northwest in Z scale, The, 
Mar p74

Grivno, Cody
	 See News & Products
	 See Step by Step
Guide to freight car trucks,  

Apr p54

H

Hediger, Jim
	 Guide to freight car trucks,  

Apr p54 
	 See also Information Desk 
	 See also Workshop 

See also Editorials
Heritage Fleet 

End of medieval HO – 1939, 
The, Oct p22 
E. Suydam & Co. offered cars 
to model California’s Pacific 
Electric Ry., Dec p30 

Fluid drive: an early choice for 
smoother operation, Aug p22

How to build DCC-friendly signals 
and occupancy detectors,  
May p56

How to make and wire realistic-
looking utility poles, Jun p57

How to make older turnouts DCC-
friendly, Apr p58

How to model a desert, Jan p48
How to model a rebuilt diesel 

locomotive, Nov p54
How to model boxcar lading 

debris, Sep p38
How to model repaired rolling 

stock, Dec p48
How to set up a smart phone 

throttle, Jul p58
How to use foam insulation board 

for structure cores, Feb p66
How to weather one layer at a 

time, Jan p70

I-J
Improve a bi-level auto rack,  

May p41
Improved hands-free uncoupler 

control, Nov p62
Information Desk
	 Amtrak I and II carbody and 

interior differences, Nov p22 
Ballast enhances realism,  
Apr p20 
Concrete mileposts and prop-
erty markers, May p18 
Easy conversions keep revenue 
cars working in company ser-
vice, Mar p22 
Elegant terminals once 
welcomed passengers at their 
destinations, Sep p16 
End details add realism to your 
passenger cars, Feb p24 
How a local agent ran a typical 
small town station, Jun p18 
Look at the second floor 
interior detail in a mechanical 
interlocking tower, A, Jan p24  
Model a mini-mill to add a 
compact heavy industry to your 
railroad, Oct p18 
Rules for identification, posi-
tion of hazardous loads, Jul p18 
Temporary depots help main-
tain service, Aug p18

Installing a layout skirt on a 
straight and curved fascia,  
Aug p52

Instead of paint, carpet your 
fascia, Sep p32

Jacobs, Dave 
Narrow gauge logging in a 
small space, Jun p42

Javier, Christian 
Track plan for an industrial cor-
ridor, Nov p37

Johnson, Bob 
Prototype operations on UP’s 
Butte Line, May p44

K

Kawala, Dana
	 See Product Reviews
Kelly, Jim
	 See N Scale Insight
Kirkpatrick, Douglas 

Add DCC and sound to a turn-
table, Sep p54

Koester, Tony
	 Layout planning, one block at a 

time, Oct p38  
See also Trains of Thought

Kyser, Ken 
Build a coal truck dump,  
Oct. p34

L
L.A. Junction track plan on a 

shelf, May p59
Lane, Ron 

Forty years modeling 1 day, 
Oct p44

Last days on a copper mining 
railroad, Apr p32

Layout descriptions (by owner 
and name) 
All American Railroads (S)  
Aug p56 
Apple Valley Model RR Club: 
Piedmont Division (HO),  
Mar p36

	 Birdsong, Pete: Fernwood Lum-
ber Co. RR (On30), Jan p38 
Blumensaadt, Mike: Manassas 
Junction, Va. (N), Sep p34 
Bradley, Marty: Great Lakes & 
Western (HO), Sep p42 
Colorado Narrow Guage 
(On30), Nov p32 
Carol Valley RR (HO), Jul p28 
Cornbelt Northern RR (HO), 
Jul p52 
Cascade Mountain RR (Z),  
Mar p74 
Denver & Rio Grande Western 
(Gn3), Feb p36 
Ericson, Duane: Torres & Pri-
etas RR (On30), Apr p32 
Fairhope & Northern RR (HO), 
Dec p64 
Grand Junction RR (HO),  
Feb p50 
Great Lakes & Western (HO), 
Sep p42  
Fernwood Lumber Co. RR 
(On30), Jan p38 
Fyten, Mike: Kaw Valley RR (S), 
Jun p32 
Iron Mountain, Marquette & 
Lake Superior RR (HO),  
May p30 
Jacobs, Dave: Michigan- 
California Lumber Co. (On30), 
Jun p42 
Johnson, Bob: Union Pacific 
Butte Line (HO), May p44 
Kaw Valley RR (S), Jun p32 
Lane, Ron: Mann’s Creek Ry. 
(HO, HOn3), Oct p44 
Malmborg, Rolf: Grand Junc-
tion RR (HO), Feb p50 
Manassas Junction, Va. (N), 
Sep p34 
Mann’s Creek Ry. (HO, HOn3), 
Oct p44 
Michigan-California Lumber 
Co. (On30), Jun p42 
Miller, David: Cascade Moun-
tain RR (Z), Mar p74 
Montgomery, Steve: Carol Val-
ley RR (HO), Jul p28 
Narragansett RR (On3), Oct p28 
Olander, Stan: Cornbelt North-
ern RR (HO), Jul p52 
Nenna, Dave: Tehachapi Subdi-
vision (N) Aug p44 
Pennsylvania RR Middle Divi-
sion (HO), Apr p46 
Piedmont Division (HO),  
Mar p36 
Rodgers, Steve: Fairhope & 
Northern RR (HO), Dec p64 
Sheridan, Jay: Iron Mountain, 
Marquette & Lake Superior RR 
(HO), May p30 
Smoczynski, Bob: Colorado 
Narrow Gauge (On30), Nov p32 
New England, Berkshire & 
Western (HO), Nov p46 
Spaulding, Bob: All American 
Railroads (S) Aug p56 
Rensselaer Model Railroad 
Club: New England, Berkshire 

& Western (HO), Nov p46 
Santa Fe (HO), Dec p52 
Staton, Tom: Narragansett RR 
(On3), Oct p28 
Stern, Rick: Santa Fe (HO), 
Dec p52 
Swain, Ed: Pennsylvania RR 
Middle Division (HO), Apr p46 
Tehachapi Subdivision (N)  
Aug p44 
Torres & Prietas RR (On30), 
Apr p32 
Union Pacific Butte Line (HO), 
May p44 
Upton, Gerald: Denver & Rio 
Grande Western (Gn3), Feb p36 
Zeren, Jim: Colorado Narrow 
Gauge (On30), Nov p32

Layout planning, one block at a 
time, Oct p38

Learn from a mid-size layout built 
to operate, Jul p28

Legacy of the Berkshire Lines, 
Nov p46

Leone, Gerry 
Big sky, little trouble, Sep p50 
Easy turnout control with 
Touch Toggles, Dec p70

Lewis, Dan 
7 ways to add operating inter-
est, Jun p26

Logging the Southern pines,  
Jan p38

M

Magliaro, Max 
Rebuild an old N scale locomo-
tive to match a prototype,  
Mar p54

Make “ground goop” for ground 
cover, Mar p71

Malmborg, Rolf 
Western inspiration in HO 
scale, Feb p50

Matteo, Matt
	 See Cartoons
McGurk, Martin 

Modeling fall forests, Nov p40
Middle Division memories,  

Apr p46
Miller, David 

Great Northwest in Z scale, The, 
Mar p74

Miller, Hal 
Use vacuum tubes to boost your 
DCC signal, Apr p65

Mindheim, Lance 
L.A. Junction track plan on a 
shelf, May p59

Mitchell, Maynard 
How to use foam insulation 
board for structure cores,  
Feb p66

Model a concrete block structure 
using basswood, Dec p60

Model a Trinity two-bay cement 
hopper, Oct p52

Model horses and wagons for a 
steam-era layout, Jul p36

Modeling fall forests, Nov p40
Modeling streets and highways, 

Aug p28
Montgomery, Steve 

Learn from a mid-size layout 
built to operate, Jul p28

Mountain short line from John 
Armstrong, A, Jan p64

N

N scale Tehachapi Sub in 11 x 13 
feet, Aug p44

Narrow gauge logging in a small 
space, Jun p42

Nenna, Dave 

N scale Tehachapi Sub in  
11 x 13 feet, Aug p44

New Haven tribute, Dec p64
New look for a ‘blue box’ car, A, 

Jun p38
News & Products
	 Good luck in retirement, Jim! 

Nov p10 
Innovative products announced 
at iHobby, Jan p10 
New iHobby owner announced, 
Jan p10 
New products unveiled at Train-
fest, Feb p10

Nicoletti, Mike 
Dream layout in a depot, A,  
Mar p36

Nipkow, Kim
	 How to model a desert, Jan p48
N Scale Insight
	 Handy N scale uncoupler – 

good for olives, too, A, Jan p28 
How to keep piggybacks on 
track, Mar p26 
Repairing older N scale hand-
rails, Nov p24 
Running trains too fast in N 
scale, Sep p18 
Some tools N-scalers will love, 
May p20 
Thoughts on detailing N scale 
diesels, Jul p20 

O

Obituaries
	 Manlick, Donald B., May p11 

Sperandeo, Andy, Dec p8
On the waterfront, Part 1, Dec p40
Operation
	 7 ways to add operating inter-

est, Jun p26
Operators, The
	 Another look at yard limits,  

Sep p82 
Basic operators’ lingo, Jan p102 
Extra train questions and  
answers, Mar p106 
Few of my favorite things, A, 
Dec p102 
Good pre-session checklist, A, 
Jun p82 
Helping the yardmaster look 
experienced, Jul p86 
Moving empty freight cars,  
Nov p90 
Passenger train consists,  
Apr p90 
Practicing what I preach,  
May p86 
Reading the fine print, Aug p86 
Switching with hand signals, 
Feb p98 
Using whistle (and horn) sig-
nals, Oct p86

Otte, Steven 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 3, Mar p60 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 4, Apr p38 
See also Ask MR 
See also Step by Step

	 See also Trackside Photos
Oxnard, Thomas 

Building a brick switch tower, 
May p52

P-Q

Piquette, Jean C. 
Improved hands-free uncoupler 
control, Nov p62

Plans for a rail-served feed mill, 
Jan p44

Product Reviews: Cars, freight
	 AAR 50-foot postwar double-

door boxcar, HO, Atlas, Jul p70 
American Car & Foundry 
11,000-gallon tank car, HO, 
Kadee, Dec p82 
ATSF 50-foot plug door boxcar, 
HO, Moloco, Nov p72 
Bethlehem Steel F89FH flatcar 
with Whitehead & Kales bi-level 
Auto-Pack, HO, Athearn,  
Oct p70 
Eastern Car Co./National Steel 
Car 52'-6" mill gondola, HO, 
Rapido Trains, Jun p68 
GATX 8,000-gallon acid tank 
car, HO, Tangent, Jun p68 
GATX TankTrain tank car, HO, 
Athearn, Jan p82 
General American 50-foot 
insulated boxcar, HO, Moloco, 
Mar p86 
General American Dry-Flo hop-
per, HO, Tangent Scale Models, 
Jan p81 
General Steel Castings 60-ton 
well flat car, N, Eastern Sea-
board Models, Oct p70 
Magor 4,948-cubic-foot-
capacity covered hopper, HO, 
ExactRail, Apr p74 
NACC PD3000 covered hopper, 
N, Trainworx, Jan p84 
National Steel 50-foot plug-door 
boxcar, HO, Atlas, Feb p80 
Norfolk & Western H2a 70-ton 
coal hopper, N, Broadway Lim-
ited Imports, Aug p70 
Pennsylvania RR 50-foot box-
car, HO, Tangent Scale Models, 
May p68 
Pressed Steel Car Co. 70-ton 
center-discharge ore car,  
Aug p70 
Pullman-Standard 4750 covered 
hopper, HO, Accurail, Feb p78 
Pullman-Standard 85' pig-
gyback flatcar, N, Trainworx, 
Mar p88 
Pullman-Standard 100-ton coal 
gondola, N, Fox Valley Models, 
Sep p66 
Thrall 65' mill gondola, HO, 
Wm. K. Walthers Inc., Jan p84 
Thrall corrugated-panel gon-
dola, N, Trainworx, Feb p80 
Trinity 3,281-cubic-foot covered 
hopper, HO, American Limited 
Models, Dec p84

Product Reviews: Cars, non-
revenue

	 Rotary snowplow and B unit, 
HO, Athearn, Mar p88 
Union Pacific water tenders, N, 
Kato, Apr p69

Product Reviews: Cars, pas-
senger

	 American Car & Foundry 70-
foot mail baggage car, N, Micro-
Trains Line, Nov p74 
ATSF 24-duplex-roomette 
sleeper, HO, Wm. K. Walthers 
Inc., Apr p74 
B&O Capitol Limited diner and 
kitchen/dorm, HO, Wm. K. 
Walthers Inc., Oct p68 
Pennsylvania RR heavyweight 
dining car, N, Micro-Trains 
Line, May p70 
Pennsylvania RR P70 coach, 
HO, Bachmann, Aug p68 
Pennsylvania RR PB70 passen-
ger baggage car, HO, Bach-
mann, Aug p68 
Union Pacific excursion train, 
N, Kato, Apr p70

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
diesel

	 Alco RS-1, HO, Atlas, Aug p64 
Alco S-2, HO, Atlas, Mar p84 

Baldwin RF-16 Shark, HO, BLI, 
Oct p64 
Clyde Engineering Queensland 
Rys. 1550 class, HO, HOn3, 
Wuiske Models, Nov p74 
EMD F7A and F7B, HO,  
Wm. K. Walthers Inc., Sep p66 
EMD F40PH, HO, Wm. K. 
Walthers Inc., Nov p68 
EMD F40PH-2D, HO, Rapido 
Trains, Sep p60 
EMD GP7, HO, Athearn,  
May p66 
EMD GP30, HO, Wm. K. Wal-
thers Inc., Jun p64 
EMD GP35, HO, Kato, Sep p62 
EMD GP38-2, N, Wm. K. Wal-
thers Inc.,  
Aug p66 
EMD GP60, HO, Wm. K. Wal-
thers Inc., Dec p78 
EMD GP60M, HO, Fox Valley 
Models, Oct p66 
EMD SD70M, HO, Athearn, 
Nov p70 
EMD SW1, N, Arnold, Dec p80 
EMD SW1500, HO, BLI,  
Feb p76 
General Electric ES44AC, HO, 
MTH, Jul p64 
General Electric U25C, HO, 
Rivarossi, Feb p74 
General Electric U25C, N, 
Arnold, Jul p66 
General Motors Diesel GMD-1, 
HO, Rapido Trains, Apr p72

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
steam

	 Chesapeake & Ohio Allegheny 
2-6-6-6, HO, MTH, May p64 
Chesapeake & Ohio Kanawha 
2-8-4, N, Bachmann, Jun p62 
PRR H10s 2-8-0, HO, BLI,  
Jan p78 
Union Pacific FEF-3 4-8-4, N, 
Kato, Apr p68 
Virginian Ry. Blue Ridge  
2-6-6-6, HO, Rivarossi, Mar p82

Product Reviews: Miscellaneous
	 Decoder Dr., Model Rectifier 

Corp., May p70  
Just Plug Lighting System, 
Woodland Scenics, Sep p64 
Sound Box, Kato, Jun p66 
Tsunami SoundCar decoder, 
SoundTraxx, Jan p80 
WOWSound diesel decoder, 
Train Control Systems, Jul p68

Product Reviews: Structures
	 Drive-in theater, HO, Wm. K. 

Walthers Inc., Jul p70
Prototype drawings 

Drawings for a compact depot, 
Oct p56 
Plans for a rail-served feed mill, 
Jan p44

Prototype operations on UP’s 
Butte Line, May p44

Puckett, Larry 
How to build DCC-friendly sig-
nals and occupancy detectors, 
May p56 
How to make older turnouts 
DCC-friendly, Apr p58

	 See also DCC Corner

R

Railfanning coast-to-coast,  
Aug p56

Rebuild an old N scale locomotive 
to match a prototype, Mar p54

Renshaw, Andy 
New look for a ‘blue box’ car, A, 
Jun p38

Rewriting history on the Kaw  
Valley RR, Jun p32



   0-9

7 tips for handlaid turnouts,  
Apr p62

7 ways to add operating interest, 
Jun p26

11 ways to make peel-and-stick 
parts, Aug p40

30 years of the Great Lakes & 
Western, Sep p42

A

Add DCC and sound to a turn-
table, Sep p54

American history on an N scale 
diorama, Sep p34

Ask MR 
Road widths and markings, 
Dec p26

B

Ball, Don
	 Build a working interlocking 

plant, part 1, Jan p60 
Build a working interlocking 
plant, part 2, Feb p46 
Building a model railroad tele-
phone system, Nov p58 
Model horses and wagons for a 
steam-era layout, Jul p36 
Rewriting history on the Kaw 
Valley RR, Jun p32

Battery power and radio control, 
May p36

Belovarac, Ken 
7 tips for handlaid turnouts, 
Apr p62

Besougloff, Neil
	 Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 1, Jan p52 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 2, Feb p58 
Mountain short line from John 
Armstrong, A, Jan p64 
See also Editorials

Big sky, little trouble, Sep p50
Birdsong, Pete
	 Logging the Southern pines, Jan 

p38
Blumensaadt, Mike 

American history on an N scale 
diorama, Sep p34

Bond, Karl 
Model a Trinity two-bay cement 
hopper, Oct p52

Bradley, Marty 
30 years of the Great Lakes & 
Western, Sep p42

Buchanan, Steve 
Scenery for a diorama, Mar p68

Build a coal truck dump, Oct p34
Build a working interlocking 

plant, part 1, Jan p60
Build a working interlocking 

plant, part 2, Feb p46
Building a brick switch tower, 

May p52
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 1, Jan p52
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 2, Feb p58
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 3, Mar p60
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 

part 4, Apr p38
Building a model railroad tele-

phone system, Nov p58

C

Cartoons
	 Matteo, Matt: Jan p101, Feb 

p97, Mar p105, Apr p89, May 
p85, Jun p81, Jul p85, Aug p85, 
Sep p81, Oct p85  
Seidita, Joe, Nov p89, Dec p101

Construction articles: Layouts 
and modules

	 Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 1, Jan p52 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 2, Feb p58 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 3, Mar p60 
Build the 3 x 7 Red Oak layout, 
part 4, Apr p38 
On the waterfront, Part 1,  
Dec p40

INDEX
Volume 82 • January-December 2015

© 2016 Kalmbach Publishing Co., 21027 Crossroads Circle, P.O. Box 1612, Waukesha, WI 53187-1612. No part of this volume 
may be reprinted without the specific permission of the publisher.

Cartoons
Construction articles
Cover photos

Layout descriptions
Obituaries
Operation

Prototype drawings
Prototype information
Techniques

Technology
Track plans

Using the index: Most feature material has been indexed at least three ways – once by title, again under 
the author’s last name, and finally by subject, usually falling under at least one of the MR subject categories.

Italics indicates an author’s name (or a photographer, under Trackside Photos).

MR subject categories:

Ask MR
DCC Corner
Editorials (From the Editor)
Heritage Fleet

Information Desk
News & Products
N Scale Insight
Operators, The

Product Reviews
Step by Step
Trackside Photos
Trains of Thought

Workshop Tips

MR departments:

January February March April May June

July August September October November December

Richards, Jim 
‘Scratchbashing’ an arch 
through-truss bridge, Jun p48

Rickaby, Dave 
Showing off Colorado narrow 
gauge, Nov p32 
Streamliners and steam, Jul p52 
Symphony in a crawl space, A, 
May p30

Rooke, Bill 
How to set up a smart phone 
throttle, Jul p58

Russell, Harold W. 
Drawings for a compact depot, 
Oct p56 
Plans for a rail-served feed mill, 
Jan p44 

S

Santello, Lou 
Touch-screen control for a club 
layout, Mar p44

Sargeant, Jeff 
Installing a layout skirt on a 
straight and curved fascia,  
Aug p52

Sassi, Lou 
Craftsman’s O scale showcase, 
A, Oct p28 
Freelancing through the San 
Fernando Valley, Dec p52

	 How to make and wire realistic-
looking utility poles, Jun p57 
Legacy of the Berkshire Lines, 
Nov p46 
Make “ground goop” for ground 
cover, Mar p71 
Middle Division memories,  
Apr p46 
New Haven tribute, Dec p64 
Railfanning coast-to-coast,  
Aug p56 
See also Step by Step

Scenery for a diorama, Mar p68
‘Scratchbashing’ an arch through-

truss bridge, Jun p48
Scratchbuild a large lineside 

industry, Jul p44
Scratchbuild an 1870s water 

tower, Aug p34
Scratchbuild with help from 3-D 

printing, Sep p26
Showing off Colorado narrow 

gauge, Nov p32
Snell, M.R.
	 How to model a rebuilt diesel 

locomotive, Nov p54 
How to model boxcar lading 
debris, Sep p38 
How to model repaired rolling 
stock, Dec p48

Snyder, Richard H. 
Getting the most out of a wood 
kit, Mar p48

Søeborg, Pelle
	 Improve a bi-level auto rack, 

May p41  
Model a concrete block struc-
ture using basswood, Dec p60 
Modeling streets and highways, 
Aug p28 
Tips for improving turnouts, 
Jul p41

Sperandeo, Andy
	 See Operators, The
Sprague, Bob 

Track plan for a Conrail moun-
tain branch, Jun p54

Step by Step
	 How to build a laser-cut wood 

kit, Nov p28 
How to build a styrene horse-
and-wagon kit, Jul p24 
How to build retaining walls, 
Jan p34 
How to kitbash a factory-assem-

bled plastic structure, Apr p28 
How to layer backdrops for 
depth, May p26 
How to make trees from a natu-
ral kit, Oct p24 
How to model a cornfield,  
Dec p34 
How to model a railroad main-
tenance yard, Mar p32 
How to model an enginehouse, 
part 1, Aug p24 
How to model an enginehouse, 
part 2, Sep p22 
How to model industry signs, 
Jun p22 
Weather a brick structure,  
Feb p32

Stover, Brooks 
11 ways to make peel-and-stick 
parts, Aug p40

Streamliners and steam, Jul p52
Switzer, Mont 

Three easy car detailing proj-
ects, Feb p40

Symphony in a crawl space, A, 
May p30

T

Techniques 
7 tips for handlaid turnouts, 
Apr p62 
11 ways to make peel-and-stick 
parts, Aug p40 
Add DCC and sound to a turn-
table, Sep p54 
Big sky, little trouble, Sep p50 
Getting the most out of a wood 
kit, Mar p48 
How to make and wire realistic-
looking utility poles, Jun p57 
How to make older turnouts 
DCC-friendly, Apr p58 
How to model boxcar lading 
debris, Sep p38 
How to model repaired rolling 
stock, Dec p48 
How to set up a smart phone 
throttle, Jul p58 
How to use foam insulation 
board for structure cores,  
Feb p66 
How to weather one layer at a 
time, Jan p70 
Layout planning, one block at a 
time, Oct p38 
Modeling fall forests, Nov p40 
New look for a ‘blue box’ car, A, 
Jun p38 
Three easy car detailing proj-
ects, Feb p40 
Tips for improving turnouts, 
Jul p41 
See also Step by Step

Technology
	 Battery power and radio con-

trol, May p36 
Easy turnout control with 
Touch Toggles, Dec p70 
Touch-screen control for a club 
layout, Mar p44

Three easy car detailing projects, 
Feb p40

Tips for improving turnouts,  
Jul p41

Touch-screen control for a club 
layout, Mar p44

Track plan for a Conrail mountain 
branch, Jun p54

Track plan for an industrial cor-
ridor, Nov p37

Track plans
	 Aksarben Road/ATSF Wishbone 

Division (O), Jan p64 
Los Angeles Junction Ry. (HO), 
May p59 
Track plan for a Conrail moun-

tain branch, Jun p54 
Track plan for an industrial cor-
ridor, Nov p37

Trackside Photos (italics indi-
cates photographer)

	 Alt, Bill, Jun p73 
Angell, Dale, Dec p90 
Boardman, Terry, Oct p74 
Brandes, Hans, Oct p75 
Brechlin, Earl, Mar p94 
Brennecke, Paul, Jun p73 
Brown, Bill, Apr p76 
Butts, David, Sep p73 
Clarke, Pete and Jane, Nov p79 
Confalone, Mike, Oct p72 
Dance, Mark, Nov p78 
Dolkos, Paul, Nov p76, Nov p79 
Dombey, Bruce, Aug p77 
Ebert, Tom, Aug p76 
Fogg, John, Jun p70 
Foreman, Ron, Dec p88 
Gillen, Tom, Jun p73 
Gunn, Pablo, Aug p77 
Hansell, Jay, Aug p76 
Horton, Timothy, Nov p78 
Innell, Dave, Apr p79 
Jackson, Peter, Jan p90 
Johnson, Bob, Dec p91 
Kirkpatrick, Doug, May p75 
Lachelli, Pete, Jun p72 
Lahodny, Ray, Jul p74 
Lawrence, Kenneth, Apr p78 
Luebke, Emory, Jun p72 
Mansfield, Dan, Sep p73 
Maule, Sue, Jan p90 
Maule, Tom, Jan p90 
Miecznikowski, Tom and Dave, 
Aug p76 
Mitchell, Bob, Jul p74 
Moore, Brian, Oct p75 
Murphy, Bob, Jan p88 
Murphy, Dennis, Apr p79 
Nelson, Doug, Dec p91 
O’Connell, Mike, Mar p95 
Orndorff, Kirk, Jan p91 
Palermo, Steve, Dec p90 
Pietrak, Paul, May p75 
Pizzuto, Mike, May p74 
Puffer, Seth, Mar p95 
Pullano, Richard, Apr p79 
Qualman, Jay, Aug p74 
Ravenscroft, Kenny, Jul p72 
Rickaby, Dave, Jun p72, Aug p76 
Sargeant, Jeff, Sep p73 
Sassi, Lou, Apr p76, Sep p71 
Searles, Brian, Nov p78 
Sherrill, Steve, Nov p79 
Spavins, James, Jan p88 
Stapfer, James, Jul p75 
Stelmach, Bob, Mar p92 
Stetz, Jon, Oct p74 
Stover, Brooks, Mar p92 
Stover, Brooks, May p73 
Strebel, Steve, Dec p90 
Sundance Central, Sep p71 
Tagsold, Doug, Nov p78 
Thompson, Mat, Sep p72 
VanDeWater, Art, Jul p75 
Vaughn, David, Nov p76 
Vistad, Jon Einer, Mar p94 
Walterreit, Jerry, Sep p72 
Warren, Al, May p74 
Wheeler, Mike, Jan p91 
Youngblood, Peter, Apr p78

Trains of Thought
	 Being too experienced, Mar p89 

Big isn’t a lot of littles, Dec p86 
Context and a second reality, 
Jul p71 
Detour move satisfies itch for F 
units, A, Aug p72 
Entertaining yard operations, 
Sep p68 
Finding puzzle pieces, Nov p75 
How to spend a spring break, 
Jan p85 
In search of scale corn, May p71 
In the footsteps of the masters, 

Apr p75 
Overnighting in a ‘caboose 
motel’, Jun p69 
Sunny and 70, Feb p81 
Two for the price of one, Oct p71 

U-V

Upton, Gerald 
Denver & Rio Grande Western 
in Gn3, The, Feb p36

Use vacuum tubes to boost your 
DCC signal, Apr p65

W-X-Y-Z

Western inspiration in HO scale, 
Feb p50

White, Eric 
Scratchbuild with help from 
3-D printing, Sep p26

	 See also DCC Corner
Wills, Keith 

See Heritage Fleet
Workshop Tips
	 Add passengers for a ‘working’ 

coach, Nov p26 
Budget-priced communications, 
Oct p20 
Build a car inspection station, 
Feb p28 
Build a portable track gang, 
Aug p20 
Choosing car sizes, curves, and 
turnouts, Jun p20 
Filling in trackside details,  
Apr p24 
How to used extruded-foam 
board for scenery and modeling 
projects, Mar p28 
Specialized couplers for special 
jobs, Sep p20 
Structure detailing that makes 
sense, Jul p22 
Suggestions for good layout 
lighting, Jan p30 
Use a wye to turn locomotives, 
enhance switching, May p22

Worthington, Vic 
Scratchbuild a large lineside 
industry, Jul p44

Now on ModelRailroader.com

The 2005-2015 annual indices are 
available as PDFs under The Magazine 
tab at www.ModelRailroader.com. 
For a searchable index of articles in 
Model Railroader and other model and 
prototype railroad publications, visit     
www.index.mrmag.com.

© 2016 Kalmbach Publishing Co. This material may not be reproduced in any 
form without permission from the publisher.  www.ModelRailroader.com


	MR 2015 Index_01
	MR 2015 Index_02
	MR 2015 Index_03
	MR 2015 Index_04



